

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

DANIELA ARROYO GONZÁLEZ; VICTORIA RODRÍGUEZ-ROLDÁN; J.G.; and PUERTO RICO PARA TOD@S,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICARDO ROSSELLÓ-NEVARES, in his official capacity as Governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; RAFAEL RODRÍGUEZ-MERCADO, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Health of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; and WANDA LLOVET-DÍAZ, in her official capacity as Director of the Division of Demographic Registry and Vital Statistics of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,

Defendants.

Civil No. 3:17-cv-01457-CCC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Sex and Gender Identity	3
B. The Parties	3
C. The Birth Certificate Policy and Its Harm to Transgender Persons.	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Puerto Rico’s Birth Certificate Policy Violates the Equal Protection Guarantee.	7
1. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy is subject to heightened scrutiny because it impermissibly discriminates against transgender people on the basis of sex.</i>	8
2. <i>Discrimination based on transgender status itself is subject to heightened scrutiny.</i>	10
3. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy prohibits an entire class of people from exercising their fundamental rights.</i>	11
B. Puerto Rico’s Birth Certificate Policy Infringes Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Rights to Privacy, Individual Dignity, Liberty, and Autonomy.	12
1. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy infringes upon the fundamental right to informational privacy of transgender persons.</i>	12
2. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy infringes on Plaintiffs’ fundamental rights to decisional privacy, liberty, individual dignity, and autonomy.</i>	15
C. The Policy Impermissibly Compels Speech, Violating the First Amendment.	18
1. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy impermissibly compels transgender persons to publicly speak and identify with a sex and identity contrary to who they are.</i>	19
2. <i>The Birth Certificate Policy compels Plaintiffs to disclose personal and sensitive private information to third parties.</i>	20
D. The Birth Certificate Policy Cannot Be Justified Under Any Standard of Review.	21
1. <i>There is no rational basis for the Birth Certificate Policy.</i>	21
2. <i>Puerto Rico’s Birth Certificate Policy fails under both heightened and strict scrutiny.</i>	24
IV. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11, 14
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	18
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	24
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 10, 21
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 145 (2016).....	21
<i>Daury v. Smith</i> , 842 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12, 13
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	19
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Yunits</i> , No. 001060A, 2000 WL 33162199 (Mass. Super. Oct. 11, 2000)	17
<i>Doe v. Town of Plymouth</i> , 825 F. Supp. 1102 (D. Mass. 1993)	14

<i>Eastwood v. Dep't of Corr. of State of Okl.</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	24
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , CV 2:16-01537, 2017 WL 770619 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017).....	7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Ex parte Delgado Hernández</i> , 165 D.P.R. 170 (2005)	5
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Fournier v. Reardon</i> , 160 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	8, 9
<i>Golinski v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	24
<i>Hager v. Sec'y of Air Force</i> , 938 F.2d 1449 (1st Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	21
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	20
<i>K.L. v. State, Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , No. 3AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2012) ...	13, 15, 22, 23
<i>Kallstrom v. City of Columbus</i> , 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Kuperman v. Wrenn</i> , 645 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	15, 16, 17

<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	13, 14, 15, 23, 25
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	10
<i>Mass. v. U.S. Dept. of H.H.S.</i> , 682 F. 3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Meloon v. Helgemoe</i> , 564 F.2d 602 (1st Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Nat'l Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson</i> , 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	12
<i>Nixon v. Adm'r of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	12
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Olivencia-de-Jesus v. Puerto Rico Elec. Power Auth.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 627 (D.P.R. 2015).....	18
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	15
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	11
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	9
<i>Richards v. Thurston</i> , 424 F.2d 1281 (1st Cir. 1970).....	17

<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Rockwood v. SKF USA Inc.</i> , 687 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	7, 21, 22, 24
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Rumble v. Fairview Health Servs.</i> , No. 14-CV-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015)).....	10
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	19
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C 2016).....	10
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	8
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	20
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , No. 15-1191, 582 U.S. ---, 2017 WL 2507339 (June 12, 2017).....	9, 22, 24
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Sterling v. Borough of Minersville</i> , 232 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	19

<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980).....	14
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	8, 17
<i>Vargas v. Toledo Davila</i> , No. 08-1527, 2010 WL 624135 (D.P.R. Feb. 17, 2010).....	13
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part, rev’d in part, sub nom. Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	2
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Mass. Bar Found.</i> , 993 F.2d 962 (1st Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	12
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 16-3522, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017).....	8, 9, 23
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	18
<i>Zalewska v. City of Sullivan, N.Y.</i> , 316 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2003).....	17
Statutes	
24 L.P.R.A. § 1133	5
24 L.P.R.A. § 1136	24
24 L.P.R.A. § 1231	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12

Other Authorities

Associated Press, *Delaware Adopts New Transgender Birth Certificate Rules*,
The News Journal, Nov 4, 2016.....25

Cathy Bussewitz, *Hawaii Eases Process To Switch Gender On Birth Certificates*,
The Orange County Register, July 13, 2015.....25

Chai R. Feldblum, *The Right to Define One’s Own Concept of Existence: What
Lawrence Can Mean for Intersex and Transgender People*,
7 Geo. J. Gender & L. 115 (2006)16

Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss (ECF No. 22)5

Emily Hewlings, *Massachusetts Ends Surgery Requirement For Legally
Changing Gender On Birth Certificates*,
Daily Hampshire Gazette, Aug. 24, 201525

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).6

G.A. Res. 217A (III), Universal Declaration of Human Rights (Dec. 10, 1948)17

Jed Rubinfeld, *The Right of Privacy*, 102 Harv. L. Rev. 737 (1989).....17

Jillian T. Weiss, *The Gender Caste System: Identity, Privacy, and
Heteronormativity*, 10 Law & Sexuality 123 (2001).....14

Kristena Hansen, *Oregon Shields Birth Record Changes for Transgender People*,
The Register-Guard, June 1, 201725

Lisa Mottet, *Modernizing State Vital Statistics Statutes and Policies to Ensure
Accurate Gender Markers on Birth Certificates: A Good Government
Approach to Recognizing the Lives of Transgender People*,
19 Mich. J. Gender & L. 373 (2013).....25

Michael Lavers, *Md. Birth Certificates Law Takes Effect*,
Washington Blade, Oct 5, 201525

Mitch Kellaway, *Connecticut Makes Changing Birth Certificates Easier for Trans
Folks*, The Advocate, June 30, 2015.....25

Parker Malloy, *California Becomes Easiest Place for Trans People to Amend
Birth Certificates*, The Advocate, July 2, 201425
